

No. 20-1200

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE COOPERATIVE, ON
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STEPHEN A. SWEDLOW
ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN LLP
191 North Wacker Dr.
Suite 2700
Chicago, IL 60606

DAVID M. COOPER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
J.D. HORTON
ADAM B. WOLFSON
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN LLP
865 S. Figueroa St.
10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(202) 538-8000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioners

June 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO CONFRONT THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION AND THIS COURT'S AND OTHER CIRCUITS' PRECEDENTS.....	4
A. The Government Ignores That The Decision Below Conflicts With Precedents Establishing That Statutory Payment Requirements Give Rise To Claims For Specific Relief.....	4
B. The Government Disregards The Precedents Establishing That The Statute Rather Than Background Contract Law Defines The Remedy For Failure To Pay	6
C. The Government Disregards The Precedents Establishing That Mitigation Does Not Apply To An Unrestricted Payment Obligation.....	9
II. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT DISPUTE, AND ITS ARGUMENTS CONFIRM, THE EXTRAORDINARY IMPORTANCE OF THIS CASE	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	2, 8
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	4, 5
<i>Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. Lichtig Bros. Constr.</i> , 488 F. App'x 430 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Craft v. United States</i> , 589 F.2d 1057 (Ct. Cl. 1978).....	8
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McBride v. Mkt. St. Mortg.</i> , 381 F. App'x 758 (10th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Md. Dep't of Human Res. v. HHS</i> , 763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Modoc Lassen Indian Hous. Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 881 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>PAMC, Ltd. v. Sebelius</i> , 747 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Publishers Res., Inc. v. Walker-Davis Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 557 (7th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Rice's Lucky Clover Honey, LLC v. Hawley</i> , 700 F. App'x 852 (10th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Ross v. Garner Printing Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2002).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wicker v. Hoppock</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 94 (1867).....	9
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(1).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3)(A).....	5, 8
